
 

222

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
Thursday, 7 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY. 
Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
1 - 6 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 (October 2023 - 

December 2023) 
Mark Winton (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 

7 - 18 

 
5.   Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan and Audit Charter 

2024/25 
Mark Winton (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 

19 - 40 

 
6.   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) - Self Assessment 

Summary 
Mark Winton (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 

41 - 50 

 
7.   Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy 2024/25 

Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer) 
 

51 - 118 

 
8.   Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

7 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Foster (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Collins, Marlow-
Eastwood and Sinden 
 
In attendance: Kit Wheeler Chief Finance Officer, Mary Kilner Chief Legal 
Officer, Darren Wells External Auditor (Grant Thornton) 

 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
  
 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Webb All items Personal – Is an East 

Sussex County 
Councillor, Cabinet 
member 2021-2022 

Cllr Marlow-Eastwood All items Personal – Is an East 
Sussex County 
Councillor 

  
 
8. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
9. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON HASTINGS BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 2021/22 AND 2022/23 
[...]
of the financial sustainability and 
governance failures which have been outlined, why statutory recommendations report 
or a public interest report was not submitted. The External Auditor answered that it is 
felt it would be better to wait for the Council to set its 2024-25 budget as this is seen 
as a key milestone. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
Agree the recommendations contained in the External Auditors report.  
  
Reasons  

To Under Section 20(1)(c) of the Local Government Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
the external Auditors have to satisfy themselves that the Council has made proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 
  
 
10. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.41 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 7 March 2024 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 3 (Oct 2023 – Dec 

2023) 
 
Report By: Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with an update on all internal audit and counter fraud activity 
completed during the quarter, including a summary of all key findings. To also provide 
an update on the performance of the internal audit service during the period. 

Recommendation(s) 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1.  Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the 
issues raised.

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  

ii) To support the committees responsibilities for assessing the effectiveness of the 
internal control environment and the effectiveness of the internal audit service. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

                     

Introduc
[...]
bt and Cost Centre reports, no useful reports exist to provide key 
performance information.   

1.10 At present, no procedure exists detailing how and when debts should be referred to Legal 
Services or be written off. No invoices have been written off in over twelve months and large 
volumes of cases remain on hold, pending write-off or referral to Legal Services. As such, there is 
a significant risk that debts owed to the council have not been pursued through legal action or 
otherwise followed up.  

Page 12



 

Hastings Borough Council 

1.11 The Accounts Receivable Team have developed efficient processes for reviewing requests for 
new customer accounts and raising invoices. This means that sales orders are either rejected or 
converted to invoices and emailed to customers in a timely fashion. This audit was able to obtain 
sufficient evidence from the Service Teams to support general debt recovery actions taken but as 
detailed above, this evidence was not contained within the finance system.    

1.12 Instructions supporting the raising of invoices and a robust process for matching payments to 
invoices and resolving customer payment errors has been developed. An innovative way to 
return erroneous payments or part payment to the customer via the bank has also been 
developed, which was found to be subject to appropriate authorisations and separation of duties 
and means that a Debtors Suspense account is not required. 

1.13 The Council recently started work to attempt to deal with the increasing risk associated with debt 
recovery. A Debt Recovery Working Group has been established to pro-actively look at all 
aspects of debt management across the Council and a Debt Management Policy is under 
development as part of this work.  

1.14 Fourteen medium risk actions and one low risk action have been agreed with management to 
improve the control environment and these will feed into the Debt Recovery Working Group 
where appropriate.  All high risk agreed actions will be subject to action tracking and we will 
undertake a follow-up audit in the next financial year to assess the extent of progress made.  

Business Continuity 

1.15 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 places a statutory duty on local authorities, as a category one 
responder, to develop, maintain and test Business Continuity Plans (BCPs). 

1.16 Effective business continuity planning helps to provide a controlled resumption of prioritised 
services within expected timescales, ensures an organisation can deliver a satisfactory, pre-
defined, level of business operations in response to a disruption to business as usual.  

1.17 Business continuity policies and plans for individual services were produced in 2018 and due for 
review in 2021, however, the onset of Covid-19 delayed this work. The additional responsibilities 
and pressures experienced by staff at that time have meant that these plans are only now in the 
progress of being fully reviewed.   

1.18 The objective of this review was to advise on the controls that should be in place to manage key 
risks to the achievement of service objectives for business continuity. As such, this was a light 
touch piece of work aimed at providing timely input to the process to improve business continuity 
arrangements so no formal audit opinion was provided.  

1.19 We did not review the current operating arrangements with East Sussex County Council in terms 
of the supply of a part time Emergency Planning Officer under the East Sussex Resilience and 
Emergencies Partnership (ESREP) as this was outside of the scope.  

1.20 Following a recent management restructure, the Head of Community and Regulatory Services 
has now taken over responsibility for the Hastings Borough Council Business Continuity Policy 

Page 13



 

Hastings Borough Council 

and Framework and has begun the programme of addressing business continuity arrangements 
for the council.  

1.21 Plans are in the early stages of being reviewed with mo
[...]
f system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key 
risks to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 
Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service 
objectives at risk. 

Minimal 
Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to 
the risk of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 7 March 2024 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan and Audit Charter 

2024/25 
 
Report By: Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To present to the Audit Committee the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1.  Approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan and Audit 
Charter for 2024/25.

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

 
 

                     

Introduction and Background  

1. The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Annexe A) 
set out how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as 
defined within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

Relevant Policy / Professional Standards  

2. Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.  

3. The Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 allows sufficient coverage to form an overall 
opinion, with time to continue to develop the service to meet the expectations of 
these Standards. 

 

Timetable of Next Steps 

4. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

- - - - 

 

Wards Affected 

None. 
 

Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 

Page 20



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Anti-Poverty      No 
Climate Change     No 
 
Additional Information 

- 
 

Officer to Contact 

Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor 
Email:  mark.winton@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                    

Hastings Borough Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

   

Internal Audit Strategy and  
Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 23



                                                                                                                    

Hastings Borough Council 

1. Role of Internal Audit 
 
1.1 The full role and scope of the Council’s Internal Audit Service is set out within the 
Internal Audit Charter and Terms of Reference (attached as Appendix B).   
 
1.2 The mission of Internal Audit, as defined by the Chartered Institute of Internal 
Auditors (CIIA), is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk-based and 
objective assurance, 
[...]
Title: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) – Self 

Assessment Summary 
 
Report By: Mark Winton, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

This report provides Members with an update on the outcome of the Self-Assessment 
against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

Recommendation(s) 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1.  Note the report and the next steps in achieving further the level of compliance.

Reasons for Recommendations 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  

ii) To support the committees responsibilities for assessing the effectiveness of the 
internal control environment and the effectiveness of the internal audit service. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 

                     

Introduction and Background  

As previously agreed with Audit Committee Members, a self-assessment against the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) was undertaken in February 2024.   

This report provides Members with an update on the outcome of the Self-Assessment.  
The report summarises the results of the Self-Assessment, details the areas of non and 
partial compliance and identifies the next steps in achieving compliance (where 
appropriate). 

Relevant Policy / Professional Standards  

1. Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.  

 

Timetable of Next Steps 

2. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

- - - - 

 

Wards Affected 

None. 
 

Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of 
[...]
which Internal Audit can rely on the assurance of other providers in planning its 
activity. 

6. Next Steps 

6.1 As part of the transition to Orbis, work will continue to develop and improve the Hastings 
Borough Council Internal Audit service with a view to bringing it fully in line with 
professional standards.  It is anticipated that much of this will be achieved by applying 
existing Orbis IA principles and working practices to the service, given these are already 
confirmed to be in full conformance.  Further updates will be reported to the Audit 
Committee as part of future Internal Audit progress reports. 

Mark Winton 
Chief Internal Auditor 
February 2024 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 7 March 2024 

Report Title: Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy 2024/25 

Report By: Kit Wheeler 

Chief Finance Officer  

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
To consider the draft Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and Capital Strategy and make recommendations to full 
Council as appropriate.  
 
This is to ensure that there is an effective framework for the management of the Council's 
investments, cash flows and borrowing activities prior to the start of the new financial year.  
 
The Council is expected to have £64.9 million of external debt (as at 31 March 2024), and there 
is no planned increase in the level of debt for 2024/25. 
 
Recommendations 

Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet and full Council that: 

A. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual investment Strategy. 

B. Note the draft Capital Strategy. 

C. The strategies listed are updated as necessary during 2024/25 in the light of 
changing and emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future expenditure plans. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment income 
whilst ensuring the security of its investments.  
 

2. The 2024/25 Budget included significant reductions in the Capital Programme to help the 
Council address its financial deficit including agreeing to asset sales, with the primary 
focus being on financial stability and addressing the housing crisis.  
 

3. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, previously adopted by the Council, 
takes account of the more commercialised approach being adopted by councils and the 
enhanced levels of transparency required. The Code has represented best practice and 
helps ensure compliance with statutory requirements.  

4. The Council can diversify its investments and must carefully consider the level of risk 
against reward. Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and 
thus help to preserve services, assist in the regeneration of the town, provide additional 
housing, and enhance the long-term sustainability of the town. However, over reliance on 
such income streams would involve taking unnecessary risks with the future of the Council 
and its ability to deliver statutory services. 

Introduction 

5. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 
cash raised will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation 
is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available 
when it is needed. Surplus monies are invested in low-risk counterparties or 
instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering investment return. 
 

6. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing needs 
of the Council, essentially the lo
[...]
arterly Monitoring 
reports, Mid-Year report, 

 
20. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (2021) was adopted by this 

Council in February 2022. The main clauses adopted are included in Appendix 8. 
 

21. The Audit Committee is required to consider the Prudential Indicators as part of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet and full 
Council; these are identified in the report and Appendix 4 of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

Capital Strategy 
 
The Capital strategy is currently in draft form and requires further discussion. It will be 
revised after the Asset Management Plan is completed. 
 

22. In the light of the increasing commercialisation within local government in particular, 
in December 2017, CIPFA issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes. The codes require all local authorities to produce detailed Capital Strategies.  
 

23. The Capital Strategy is intended to give a high-level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and 
the implications for future financial sustainability.  
 

24. The development of such a strategy allows flexibility to engage with full council to 
ensure that the overall strategy, governance procedures and risk appetite are fully 
understood by all elected members.  
 

25. The Capital Strategy should be tailored to the authority’s individual circumstances but 
should include capital expenditure, investments and liabilities and treasury 
management. The Capital Strategy should include sufficient detail to allow all 
members to understand how stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability, 
and affordability will be secured and to meet legislative requirements on reporting. 
 

26. The Capital strategy being a high-level document that summarises in appropriate 
detail the requirements for specific investment appraisal
[...]
good history of protecting this investment income to date. 

 
 

Economic/Financial Implications 

38. The Council generally has investments in the year of between £15 million and £35 million at 
any one time and is estimated to have longer term borrowings of £64.9m by the end of March 
2024 (if no further external borrowing is undertaken). Management of its investments, 
borrowing and cash flow remains crucial to the proper and effective management of the 
Council. The Strategies and Policies detailed in the report directly influence the Council's 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the annual budget.  
 
Organisational Consequences 
 

39. The Cabinet is responsible for the development and review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, Investment Strategy and the future 
Capital Strategy. The Audit Committee is responsible for scrutinising these strategies, policies 
and performance throughout the year. Full Council, as the budget setting body, remains 
responsible for the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy, MRP Policy, and 
Investment Strategy and for the Capital Strategy.  
 

40. Monitoring reports will be produced and will be presented to Cabinet and the Audit 
Committee. A mid-year report is presented to full Council on any concerns arising since 
approving the initial strategies and policies. Only full Council will be able to amend the 
Treasury Management Strategy, MRP Policy, Investment Strategy or Capital Strategy. The 
Chief Finance Officer will determine the Treasury Management Practices and associated 
schedules. 
 

41. There are responsibilities placed on the Council and the Chief Finance officer from the 2021 
Codes of Practice which relate to governance arrangements, ensuring robustness of business 
cases, and risk management.  

42. The risk management requirements relate to asset related properties which the Council has 
borrowed to finance, and assessments of overall risk.  
 

43. There are speci
[...]
ial year 

4. Approval of any amendments required to the Strategy during the year. 

5. Receipt of a mid-year report on the Treasury Management Strategy, to include 
consideration of any recommendations of the Cabinet or Audit Committee arising from 
any concerns since the original approval. 

(ii) Cabinet 
1. Developing and determining the Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy and 

MRP policy and recommending them to full Council - prior to the start of the new financial 
year. 

2. Receipt of a mid-year report on the Treasury Management Strategy and any concerns 
since the original approval and making recommendations to Council as appropriate. 

3. Receiving, and reviewing reports on treasury management policies, practices, activities, 
and performance reports (based on quarterly reporting). 

4. Approval of/amendments to the organisation’s adopted clauses, treasury management 
policy statement. 

5. Budget consideration and approval. 

6. Approval of the division of responsibilities. 

(iii) Audit Committee 
1. Scrutinising the Council's Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy and MRP 

policy, Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices and 
making recommendations to Cabinet and Council as appropriate. 

2. Receiving and reviewing monitoring reports (based on quarterly reporting) and making 
recommendations as appropriate. 

Page 101



Page 42 of 44  
Report Template v25.0

APPENDIX 10 - The Treasury Management Role of the Section 151 Officer 
Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) responsibilities: 

• recommending clauses, treasury management policy for approval, determining 
Treasury Management Practices, reviewing the same regularly, and monitoring 
compliance 

• submitting regular treasury management policy reports 

• submitting budgets and budget variations 

• receiving and reviewing management information reports 

• reviewing the performance of the treasury management function 

• ensuring the adequacy 
[...]
he last meeting
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 (October 2023 - December 2023)
	Timetable of Next Steps
	HBC Quarter 3 Progress Report Appendix A - Draft

	5 Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan and Audit Charter 2024/25
	Timetable of Next Steps
	HBC Internal Audit Strategy 202425 Annual Plan
	Internal Audit Strategy and
	Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	1.	Role of Internal Audit
	Mark Winton


	Appendix A Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 202425 RB
	Appendix B HBC Audit Charter 202425
	HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL
	Audit Charter


	6 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) - Self Assessment Summary
	Timetable of Next Steps
	HBC PSIAS Self Assessment

	7 Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy 2024/25
	Introduction
	Revisions to the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code
	Borrowing / Borrowing Levels
	Investment guidance
	The Primary Requirements of the Code
	Reporting Arrangements
	Capital Strategy
	Risk Management
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25 - Draft v2.1 Cabinet
	Introduction
	Revisions to the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code
	Background
	Reporting Requirements
	Capital Strategy
	Treasury Management Reporting
	Scrutiny
	Quarterly reports

	Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25
	Capital issues:
	Treasury management issues
	Training
	Treasury Management Consultants

	PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY LIMITS FOR 2023/24 TO 2025/26
	The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators)
	Capital Expenditure and Financing
	Borrowing Needs (the Capital Financing Requirement)
	Table 1 - Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)
	Table 2 - Council’s Projected Gross Borrowing Position Against the CFR
	Table 3 - External Debt, Authorised Limits and CFR Projections

	Liability Benchmark
	Core Funds and Expected Investment Balances

	Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)
	PROSPECTS FOR INTEREST RATES
	Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) Rates

	LINK GROUP FORECASTS
	Borrowing Strategy
	Current Portfo

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

7 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Foster (Chair), Rogers (Vice-Chair), Collins, Marlow-Eastwood 
and Sinden. 

In attendance: Mark Winton (Chief Internal Auditor), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance 
Officer), and Danny Saxby (Democratic Services Officer). Councillor Barnett. 

In attendance remotely: Rita O’Mahoney (Chief Accountant), and Mufutau Gbadamosi 
(Corporate Finance Officer). 

 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
  
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Item Interest 
Marlow-Eastwood All items pertaining to East 

Sussex County Council 
Personal – East Sussex 
County Councillor 

  
 
13. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2023 be agreed as 
a true record. 

  
 
14. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 (OCTOBER 2023 - 

DECEMBER 2023)  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to provide councillors with an update on 
all internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 3, including a 
summary of all key findings. The report also provides an update on the performance of 
the internal audit service during that period. 

Audit work has been undertaken in relation to the debtors/accounts receivable 
function. An opinion of partial assurance is provided by Internal Audit, with the main 
issue being the lack of policy, procedures, and operational guidance. Discussions are 
underway with the finance team to develop these and deliver improvements. This 
information has been fed into the Debt Recovery Working Group to support its work. 

A formal audit opinion hasn’t been provided on business continuity as this was a light 
touch piece of work and there is currently a lot of work in progress in this area.  

It was confirmed that the accounts receivable team are carrying a vacancy, and this 
has had an impact. All debts, however historic, are pursued to the full extent of the 
law. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

7 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 2 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the 
issues raised. 

Reasons: 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) To support the committee’s responsibilities for assessing the effectiveness of the 
internal control environment and the effectiveness of the internal audit service. 

  

 
15. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY, INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND AUDIT 

CHARTER 2024/25  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to introduce the Council’s Internal Audit 
Strategy and Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. 

The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Annexe A) set 
out how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined 
within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

In response to a question the Chief Internal Auditor said that the intention is to commit 
to all of the work set out in the Internal Audit Plan. There is flexibility to work and 
negotiate with client departments to deliver the programme of work and summaries of 
the work will be presented to the Audit Committee as and when completed. 

A question was raised regarding the TUPE transfer of staff from Hastings Borough 
Council to Orbis. The Chief Finance Officer replied that a paper was brought forward 
to agree the contract with Orbis. The identified savings were around £24,000 so the 
arrangement is a financial benefit to the Council. There are no wider impacts on the 
finance team. Prior to this the Internal Audit team were involved in a lot of non-audit 
work which has had to be reallocated throughout the organisation. 

In response to a question regarding the identification of emerging risks the Chief 
Finance Officer replied that the organisation needed to be proactive in highlighting 
risks and has setup a Risk Management Group to monitor this and feed in emerging 
risks. The highest risk areas are escalated to the Senior Leadership Team for 
discussion. 

The Chair asked how the Committee can be assured that the priorities for 2024/25 in 
the Internal Audit Plan will be delivered. The Chief Internal Auditor replied that the 
audit team will consult with departments to find the best time to conduct an audit. The 
Committee will be able to hold the audit team to account through monitoring the KPIs 
and the work undertaken. 

The Committee agreed that there needs to be more clarity on the timing and schedule 
of the Internal Audit Plan so that the Committee can hold Internal Audit to account for 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

7 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 3 
 

their work. It was agreed that this issue should be raised at the next Committee 
meeting. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Approve the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan and Audit 
Charter for 2024/25. 

Reasons: 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control. 

  
 
16. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS (PSIAS) - SELF 

ASSESSMENT SUMMARY  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report to provide councillors with an update on 
the outcome of the Self-Assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 

The Chief Internal Auditor thanked the audit team for supporting the development of 
the internal audit service, which is overall in a good place. Following the self-
assessment process, the results show that internal audit is compliant in 308 of 344 
standards, with partial compliance in 13 and non-compliance in 1 standard. 22 of the 
standards in the self-assessment process are not applicable. 

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Note the report and the next steps in achieving further the level of compliance. 

Reasons: 

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).  

ii) To support the committee’s responsibilities for assessing the effectiveness of the 
internal control environment and the effectiveness of the internal audit service 

  
 
17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 

2024/25  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to consider the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Policy and Capital Strategy and make recommendations to full Council as 
appropriate. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

7 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 4 
 

This is to ensure that there is an effective framework for the management of the 
Council's investments, cash flows and borrowing activities prior to the start of the new 
financial year. The Council is expected to have £64.9 million of external debt (as at 31 
March 2024), and there is no planned increase in the level of debt for 2024/25. 

These strategies would normally be brought for consideration earlier in the financial 
year, but the delay has been due to the significant changes around the capital 
programme following the budget setting process. 

There will likely be revisions to the strategies in the future when a new Corporate Plan 
is developed. These documents are interim and ensure compliance with regulations 
and allow the treasury management team to continue investing for the Council. 
Revised documents will be presented in the future. 

In response to a question regarding the risks related to the Housing Company the 
Chief Finance Officer replied that it is highlighted on the risk register. There will be a 
report coming to Audit Committee and Cabinet on the Housing Company.  

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet and full Council that:  

A. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual investment Strategy.  

B. Note the draft Capital Strategy.  

C. The strategies listed are updated as necessary during 2024/25 in the light of 
changing and emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future expenditure 
plans. 

Reasons: 

1. The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment 
income whilst ensuring the security of its investments.  

2. The 2024/25 Budget included significant reductions in the Capital Programme to 
help the Council address its financial deficit including agreeing to asset sales, with the 
primary focus being on financial stability and addressing the housing crisis.  

3. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, previously adopted by the 
Council, takes account of the more commercialised approach being adopted by 
councils and the enhanced levels of transparency required. The Code has 
represented best practice and helps ensure compliance with statutory requirements.  

4. The Council can diversify its investments and must carefully consider the level of 
risk against reward. Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years 
ahead and thus help to preserve services, assist in the regeneration of the town, 
provide additional housing, and enhance the long-term sustainability of the town. 
However, over reliance on such income streams would involve taking unnecessary 
risks with the future of the Council and its ability to deliver statutory services. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.27pm) 


